represent interest expense (except interest on deposits), capitalized interest and the interest factor
included in rents. Fixed charges, including interest on deposits, represent all interest expense,
capitalized interest and the interest factor included in rents. There were no shares of preferred stock
outstanding during any of the periods above indicated.

ACCOUNTING TREATMENT

For financial reporting purposes, the Trust will be treated as a subsidiary of the Company and,
accordingly, the accounts of the Trust will be included in the consolidated financial statements of the
Company. The Capital Securities will be presented in the consolidated balance sheet of the Company
as a separate line item directly above stockholders' equity under the caption "Minority Interests—
Preferred Stock Issued by Subsidiaries" or a similar caption. The Company will record Distributions
payable on the Capital Securities as minority interest expense in its consolidated statement of income.

17

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company and its subsidiaries
as of September 30, 1996, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the guaranteed preferred
beneficial interests in the Company's Junior Subordinated Debentures, issued December 19, 1996,
and the consummation of the offering of the Capital Securities. Other than the adjustment described in
the previous sentence, there has been no material change in the capitalization of the Company since
September 30, 1996.

September 30, 1996(a)
Actual As Adjusted
(Dollars in thousands)

Long-term debt:
(Dollars in thousands)

Direct obligations of Company (b) $ 622,475 $ 622,475
Obligations of Company subsidiaries 1,000 1,000

Total long-term debt 623,475 623,475
Minority Interests:

Preferred Stock Issued by Subsidiaries—issued December 19, 1996
and issued January 23, 1997 (c) — 450,000

Preferred Stock Issued by Subsidiaries—the Capital Securities (d) — 300,000
— 750,000

Shareholder's equity:
Preferred stock — —
Common stock 37,308 37,308
Contributed capital 2,603,464 2,603,464
Net unrealized gain on investment securities available for sale 3,448 3,448
Retained earnings 527,374 527,374

Total shareholder's equity 3,171,594 3,171,594
Total capitalization $3,795,069 $4,545,069

Capital ratios (e):
Tier 1 capital to risk-based assets 8.04% 10.06%
Total capital to risk-based assets 10.60 12.61
Leverage 6.97 8.60

(a) Restated to include the accounts of New Jersey National which was merged into the Company on December 6, 1996.
(b) Includes $355 million due CoreStates Capital Corporation, a subsidiary of the Holding Corporation,
(c) Reflects the issuance of capital securities by CoreStates Capital I and CoreStates Capital II.
(d) Reflects the Capital Securities. The Trust holds the Junior Subordinated Debentures as its sole asset. The Company owns

all of the Common Securities of the Trust.
(e) "As Adjusted" capital ratios assume, for the purpose of calculating pro forma risk weighted assets, that the $450 million

proceeds from issuance of the previously issued capital securities and the Capital Securities offered hereby qualify as Tier 1